difference between the risk discount rate and the net of tax cash return. The VitalityLife cost of required capital is calculated using the difference
between the risk discount rate and the net of tax asset return assumption.

30

Sensitivity to the embedded value assumptions
The embedded value has been calculated in accordance with the Actuarial Society of South Africa’s Advisory Practice Note APN 107: Embedded
Value Reporting. The risk discount rate, calculated in accordance with the practice note, uses the CAPM approach with specific reference to the
Discovery beta coefficient. As beta values reflect the historic performance of share prices relative to the market they may not allow fully for non-
market related and non-financial risk. Investors may want to form their own view on an appropriate allowance for these risks which have not been

Embedded value statement continued
for the six months ended 31 December 2015

TABLE 9: EMBEDDED VALUE SENSITIVITY

Health and Vitality Life and Invest VitalityHealth VitalityLife2

R million
Adjusted

net worth
Value of
in-force

Cost of
required

capital
Value of
in-force

Cost of
required

capital
Value of
in-force

Cost of
required

capital
Value of
in-force

Cost of
required

capital
Embedded

value
%

change

Base  11 331  16 013  (282)  23 119  (584)  5 135  (302)  2 433  (338)  56 525
Impact of:
Risk discount rate +1%  11 331  15 048  (310)  20 686  (506)  4 786  (451)  2 200  (424)  52 360  (7)
Risk discount rate -1%  11 331  17 088  (249)  26 157  (684)  5 526  (134)  2 726  (235)  61 526  9
Lapses -10%  11 331  16 577  (296)  25 055  (628)  5 879  (322)  2 577  (381)  59 792  6
Interest rates -1%1  11 331  16 112  (270)  23 522  (628)  5 489  (311)  3 093  (403) 57 935  2
Equity and property market value -10%  11 277  16 013  (282)  22 868  (584)  5 135  (302)  2 433  (338)  56 220  (1)
Equity and property return +1%  11 331  16 013  (282)  23 349  (584)  5 135  (302)  2 433  (338)  56 755  0
Renewal expenses -10%  11 331  17 670  (261)  23 410  (582)  5 724  (302)  2 398  (340)  59 048  4
Mortality and morbidity -5%  11 331  16 013  (282)  24 522  (571)  6 820  (302)  2 426  (336)  59 621  5
Projection term +1 year  11 331  16 281  (286)  23 180  (584)  5 194  (303)  2 433  (338)  56 908  1

1 	 All economic assumptions were reduced by 1%.
2 	 The sensitivity impact on the VitalityLife value of in-force excludes the net of tax change in negative reserves.

The following table shows the effect of using different assumptions on the embedded value of new business.

TABLE 10: VALUE OF NEW BUSINESS SENSITIVITY

Health and Vitality Life and Invest VitalityHealth VitalityLife

R million

Value of
new

business

Cost of
required

 capital

Value of
new

business

Cost of
required

 capital

Value of
new

business

Cost of
required

 capital

Value of
new

business

Cost of
required

capital

Value of
new

business
%

change

Base  270  (11)  651  (30)  34  (15)  517  (30)  1 386
Impact of:
Risk discount rate +1%  244  (12)  517  (25)  13  (23)  480  (38)  1 156  (17)
Risk discount rate -1%  297  (10)  815  (34)  56  (7)  561  (20)  1 658  20
Lapses -10%  287  (12)  779  (31)  73  (16)  592  (33)  1 639  18
Interest rates -1%1  274  (10) 684  (31)  54  (16)  445  (33)  1 367  (1)
Equity and property return +1%  269  (11)  675  (29)  33  (15)  517  (30)  1 409  2
Renewal expense -10%  317  (10)  669  (29)  59  (15)  536  (30)  1 497  8
Mortality and morbidity -5%  269  (11)  711  (28)  114  (15)  532  (29)  1 543  11
Projection term +1 year  276  (11)  653  (29)  37  (16)  517  (30)  1 397  1
Acquisition costs -10%  279  (11)  711  (29)  49  (16)  567  (30)  1 520  10

1	 All economic assumptions were reduced by 1%.

31Unaudited interim results, cash dividend declaration and trading statement  December 2015

modelled explicitly. The sensitivity of the embedded value and the embedded value of new business at 31 December 2015 to changes in the risk
discount rate is included in the tables below.

For each sensitivity illustrated below, all other assumptions have been left unchanged. No allowance has been made for management action such as
risk premium increases where future experience is worse than the base assumptions.

TABLE 9: EMBEDDED VALUE SENSITIVITY

Health and Vitality Life and Invest VitalityHealth VitalityLife2

R million
Adjusted

net worth
Value of
in-force

Cost of
required

capital
Value of
in-force

Cost of
required

capital
Value of
in-force

Cost of
required

capital
Value of
in-force

Cost of
required

capital
Embedded

value
%

change

Base  11 331  16 013  (282)  23 119  (584)  5 135  (302)  2 433  (338)  56 525
Impact of:
Risk discount rate +1%  11 331  15 048  (310)  20 686  (506)  4 786  (451)  2 200  (424)  52 360  (7)
Risk discount rate -1%  11 331  17 088  (249)  26 157  (684)  5 526  (134)  2 726  (235)  61 526  9
Lapses -10%  11 331  16 577  (296)  25 055  (628)  5 879  (322)  2 577  (381)  59 792  6
Interest rates -1%1  11 331  16 112  (270)  23 522  (628)  5 489  (311)  3 093  (403) 57 935  2
Equity and property market value -10%  11 277  16 013  (282)  22 868  (584)  5 135  (302)  2 433  (338)  56 220  (1)
Equity and property return +1%  11 331  16 013  (282)  23 349  (584)  5 135  (302)  2 433  (338)  56 755  0
Renewal expenses -10%  11 331  17 670  (261)  23 410  (582)  5 724  (302)  2 398  (340)  59 048  4
Mortality and morbidity -5%  11 331  16 013  (282)  24 522  (571)  6 820  (302)  2 426  (336)  59 621  5
Projection term +1 year  11 331  16 281  (286)  23 180  (584)  5 194  (303)  2 433  (338)  56 908  1

1 	 All economic assumptions were reduced by 1%.
2 	 The sensitivity impact on the VitalityLife value of in-force excludes the net of tax change in negative reserves.

The following table shows the effect of using different assumptions on the embedded value of new business.

TABLE 10: VALUE OF NEW BUSINESS SENSITIVITY

Health and Vitality Life and Invest VitalityHealth VitalityLife

R million

Value of
new

business

Cost of
required

 capital

Value of
new

business

Cost of
required

 capital

Value of
new

business

Cost of
required

 capital

Value of
new

business

Cost of
required

capital

Value of
new

business
%

change

Base  270  (11)  651  (30)  34  (15)  517  (30)  1 386
Impact of:
Risk discount rate +1%  244  (12)  517  (25)  13  (23)  480  (38)  1 156  (17)
Risk discount rate -1%  297  (10)  815  (34)  56  (7)  561  (20)  1 658  20
Lapses -10%  287  (12)  779  (31)  73  (16)  592  (33)  1 639  18
Interest rates -1%1  274  (10) 684  (31)  54  (16)  445  (33)  1 367  (1)
Equity and property return +1%  269  (11)  675  (29)  33  (15)  517  (30)  1 409  2
Renewal expense -10%  317  (10)  669  (29)  59  (15)  536  (30)  1 497  8
Mortality and morbidity -5%  269  (11)  711  (28)  114  (15)  532  (29)  1 543  11
Projection term +1 year  276  (11)  653  (29)  37  (16)  517  (30)  1 397  1
Acquisition costs -10%  279  (11)  711  (29)  49  (16)  567  (30)  1 520  10

1	 All economic assumptions were reduced by 1%.

32

Transfer secretaries Computershare Investor Services Pty Limited
(Registration number: 2004/003647/07)
Ground Floor, 70 Marshall Street, Johannesburg 2001
PO Box 61051, Marshalltown 2107

Sponsors Rand Merchant Bank (A division of FirstRand Bank Limited)

Secretary and registered office MJ Botha, Discovery Limited
(Incorporated in the Republic of South Africa)
(Registration number: 1999/007789/06)
Company tax reference number: 9652/003/71/7

JSE share code: DSY ISIN: ZAE000022331
JSE share code: DSBP ISIN: ZAE000158564

155 West Street, Sandton 2146 PO Box 786722, Sandton 2146